



# T-MECH Ultrasonic Cleaner

211415 / 211416 / 211417 / 211418 / 211419

INSTRUCTION MANUAL

[www.monstershop.co.uk](http://www.monstershop.co.uk)



# SPECIFICATION

## PRODUCT DESCRIPTION

This Ultrasonic cleaner from T-MECH is the ideal solution to deep cleaning, degreasing, and can make almost anything look like new!

Enjoy professional quality cleaning and sterilisation from the comfort of your own kitchen, garage or lab with T-MECH's easily portable and compact cavitation cleaner.

Our T-MECH industrial grade stainless steel Ultrasonic Cleaner, with adjustable heating will help you to deeply clean and sterilise your cups, cutlery, and other items. The ultrasonic action and heating are independently controlled by adjustment buttons with separate LED Display.

To help you get started with provide a FREE Wire Mesh Ball Basket Holder.

## PRODUCT SPECIFICS

Model	211415	211416	211417	211418	211419
Tank Volume	3 litres	6 litres	10 litres	15 litres	30 litres
Material	Stainless Steel				
Ultrasonic Power	120w	180w	240w	360w	600w
Heating Power	100w	300w	300w	400w	500w
Tank Dimensions (cm)	24x13.5x10	30x15x15	30x24x15	33x30x15	50x30x20
Dimensions (cm)	26.5x16.5x21	32.5x18x28	32.5x18x28	36x32.5x28.5	53x32.5x32.5
Net Weight (kg)	3.2	5.5	7	9	13
Ultrasonic Frequency	40kHz				
Adjustable Temperature	0-80 °C				
Adjustable Timer	0-30 minutes				

# SPECIFICATION

## ITEM CONTENTS

Description	Quantity
T-MECH Ultrasonic Cleaner	1
Stainless Steel Lid	1
Stainless Steel Basket	1
Power Cable	1
Mesh Ball on Chain	1
Instruction Manual	1

## PRODUCT FEATURES

- A. Stainless Steel Body
- B. Control Panel
- C. Rubber Feet
- D. Handles
- E. Drainage Outlet (not on 3L model)
- F. Stainless Steel Bath
- G. Basket
- H. Lid



Monster Group UK Limited's liability will be limited to the commercial value of the product only.

# SAFETY ADVICE

## SAFE WORKING PRACTICE

- Under 18's must be supervised when using the Ultrasonic Cleaner.
- DO NOT operate if the tank is less than 2/3 full.
- Ensure the power is disconnected before attempting to add or remove fluid.
- Please ensure the power is turned off and the power is disconnected when not in use.
- If pouring fluid away, pour away from the electrical socket on the rear and front control panel.
- DO NOT let items rest on the base of the bath, always use the basket.
- DO NOT place hands or fingers in the bath. Contact exposure to ultrasonic cavitation is suspected to cause living tissue and bone damage.
- DO NOT use any fluids which could potentially damage the stainless steel bath e.g acids.
- DO NOT use fluids exceeding 80 °C i.e boiling water.
- When submerging parts ensure fluid is not displaced out of the bath.
- Maximum running time for a single cycle is 45 minutes.
- Always allow a rest time of 20 minutes between cleaning cycles.
- NEVER drop an item onto the base of the bath.
- Always clean bath after use.
- NEVER change the fuse for a higher rated one.
- Aqueous solvent/detergent solutions should be made up with deionised, demineralised or distilled water as calcium carbonate and other impurities in tap water can effect/reduce the cleaning properties of the solutions and produce undesirable side effects such as deposits and staining.
- Volatile solvents with low boiling temperatures should not be used. The ultrasonic action can cause them to heat rapid and the vapour is a fire risk.

# USER GUIDE

## DIGITAL PANEL



## INSTALLATION AND PREPARATION

- After unpacking, check for if there is any loose parts.
- Place the machine in a dry and ventilated place to ensure that the machine is in a horizontal position.
- Connect the power correctly and make sure it is securely connected.
- According to the need, add the appropriate amount of cleaning fluid.

## CLEANING

Ordinary cleaning can be washed with water. When the product is not cleaned for a long time or more dirt, please add the appropriate cleaning fluid, it can enhance the super-cleaning effect. For longer items, it can be segmented cleaning.

# USER GUIDE

## PRODUCT OPERATION

- Place T-MECH Ultrasonic Cleaner on a flat stable surface.
- Please ensure that the power supply is grounded.
- Add cleaning solution to the cleaning tank.
- Plug in the power supply after the temperature shows the current ambient temperature, the temperature setting defaults to 0°C, working hours shown as the default 3 minutes.

### ADJUST THE ULTRASONIC WORKING TIME

- Pressing the TIMER  $\Delta$  button once, the time increases by one minute, holds down the button, the time can be increased continuously.
- Pressing the TIMER  $\nabla$  button once, the time decreases by one minute, hold down the button, the time can be decreased continuously.

### ADJUST THE WORKING TEMPERATURE

- Pressing the TEMPERATURE  $\Delta$  key once, the temperature is raised 1°C. If you hold down this button, the temperature will be continuously raised 1°C.
- Pressing the TEMPERATURE  $\nabla$  key once, the temperature will go down by 1°C. Hold down this button, the temperature can be continuously lowered 1°C.

When the setting temperature below the actual temperature, the operation is invalid.

When the setting temperature reaches the set temperature, the heating light is off. The panel display temperature is the actual temperature when Ultrasonic working.

- Set a the required time and temperature. Press the temperature ON/OFF switch, then press the Ultrasonic ON/OFF switch.
- To stop the heating or ultrasonic then press the corresponding ON/OFF switch, the machine can be stop the heating or Ultrasonic working.

# USER GUIDE

## PRODUCT OPERATION

- Disconnect the from the machine.
- After the liquid has cooled to below 40°C. Discard the cleaning solution and clean the tank body and the periphery with a clean cloth.
- After use, store the product in a cool dry place for future use.

# TROUBLESHOOTING

## RESOLUTION GUIDE

### WHAT DO I DO IF THERE ARE MISSING PARTS FROM MY ORDER?

If there appears to be any part missing from your order, contact our friendly and helpful Customer Support Team within 7 days of receipt.

**FOR ALL OTHER ISSUES, PLEASE CONTACT OUR  
CUSTOMER SUPPORT TEAM.**

# SPÉCIFICATIONS

## DESCRIPTION DU PRODUIT

Ce nettoyeur à ultrasons de T-MECH est la solution idéale pour un nettoyage en profondeur, dégraissage et vous aidera à rendre votre objet presque comme neuf !

Profitez d'un nettoyage et d'une stérilisation de qualité professionnelle depuis le confort de votre cuisine, garage ou laboratoire grâce au nettoyeur par fréquence ultrasonique (cavitation) et facilement transportable.

Notre nettoyeur à ultrasons T-MECH est fait d'acier inoxydable de qualité industrielle, avec chauffage réglable ; il vous aidera à nettoyer et stériliser en profondeur vos tasses, couverts et autres articles. L'action ultrasonique et le chauffage sont contrôlés indépendamment par des boutons de réglage avec affichage LED séparé.

Pour vous aider à démarrer tout de suite, nous avons inclus gratuitement un panier porte-bille en maille.

## DÉTAILS DU PRODUIT

Modèle	211415	211416	211417	211418	211419
Volume du réservoir	3 litres	6 litres	10 litres	15 litres	30 litres
Matériel	Acier inoxydable				
Puissance ultrasonique	120w	180w	240w	360w	600w
Puissance de chauffage	100w	300w	300w	400w	500w
Dimensions du réservoir (cm)	24x13.5x10	30x15x15	30x24x15	33x30x15	50x30x20
Dimensions (cm)	26.5x16.5x21	32.5x18x28	32.5x18x28	36x32.5x28.5	53x32.5x32.5
Poids net (kg)	3.2	5.5	7	9	13
Fréquence ultrasonique	40 kHz				
Température réglable	0-80°C				
Minuterie réglable	0-30 minutes				



# SPÉCIFICATIONS

## SPÉCIFICATIONS DU CONTENU

Description	Quantité
Nettoyeur à Ultrasons T-MECH	1
Couvercle en acier inoxydable	1
Panier en acier inoxydable	1
Câble d'alimentation	1
Panier porte-bille en maille	1
Manuel d'utilisation	1

## CARACTÉRISTIQUES DU PRODUIT

A. Corps en acier inoxydable

B. Panneau de commande

C. Pieds en caoutchouc

D. Poignées

E. Sortie de drainage (non disponible sur le modèle 3L)

F. Bain en acier inoxydable

G. Panier

H. Couverture



La responsabilité de Monster Group UK Limited sera limitée à la valeur commerciale du produit.

# CONSEILS DE SÉCURITÉ

## PRATIQUE DE TRAVAIL SÉCURITAIRE

- Les moins de 18 ans doivent être supervisés lors de l'utilisation du nettoyeur à ultrasons.
- NE PAS faire fonctionner si le réservoir est rempli à moins de 2/3 de sa capacité.
- Assurez-vous que l'alimentation est déconnectée avant d'ajouter ou de retirer du liquide.
- Veuillez-vous assurer que l'alimentation soit déconnectée lorsque la machine n'est pas utilisée.
- Si vous versez du liquide, versez-le loin de la prise électrique sur le panneau de commande arrière et avant.
- NE laissez PAS les objets reposer sur la base de la cuve, utilisez toujours le panier.
- NE placez PAS les mains ou les doigts dans le bain. L'exposition au contact des ultrasons est suspectée de causer des dommages aux tissus vivants et aux os.
- NE pas utiliser de fluides pouvant potentiellement endommager le bain en acier inoxydable, par exemple des acides.
- NE pas utiliser de fluides dépassant 80 °C, c'est-à-dire de l'eau bouillante.
- Lors de l'immersion de pièces, assurez-vous que le fluide n'est pas déplacé hors de la cuve.
- Le temps de fonctionnement maximal pour un cycle unique est de 45 minutes.
- Toujours laisser un temps de repos de 20 minutes entre les cycles de nettoyage.
- NE JAMAIS laisser tomber un objet sur la base du bain.
- Toujours nettoyer la cuve après utilisation.
- NE JAMAIS remplacer le fusible par un fusible de puissance supérieure.
- Les solutions de solvant/détergent aqueuses doivent être préparées avec de l'eau déionisée, déminéralisée ou distillée, car le carbonate de calcium et d'autres impuretés dans l'eau du robinet peuvent affecter/réduire les propriétés de nettoyage des solutions et produire des effets indésirables tels que des dépôts et des taches.
- Les solvants volatils à bas point d'ébullition ne doivent pas être utilisés. L'action ultrasonique peut les faire chauffer rapidement et la vapeur représente un risque d'incendie.

# GUIDE DE L'UTILISATEUR

## PANNEAU NUMÉRIQUE



## INSTALLATION ET PRÉPARATION

- Après le déballage, vérifiez que les pièces ne soient pas desserrées.
- Placez la machine dans un endroit sec et ventilé et assurez-vous qu'elle est en position horizontale.
- Connectez correctement la prise d'alimentation et assurez-vous qu'elle soit bien fixée.
- Selon les besoins, ajoutez la quantité appropriée de nettoyant.

## NETTOYAGE

Le nettoyage quotidien peut être effectué avec de l'eau. Après un certain temps, quand l'article n'a pas été nettoyé ou qu'il présente plus de saleté, veuillez ajouter la quantité appropriée de liquide de nettoyage, cela peut améliorer l'effet de nettoyage super. Pour les objets plus longs, le nettoyage peut être effectué en plusieurs segments.

# GUIDE DE L'UTILISATEUR

## FONCTIONNEMENT DU PRODUIT

- Placez le nettoyeur à ultrasons sur une surface stable et plate.
- Assurez-vous que l'alimentation électrique est mise à la terre.
- Ajoutez la solution de nettoyage dans le réservoir de nettoyage.
- Branchez l'alimentation électrique après que la température affiche la température ambiante actuelle, le réglage de température étant par défaut à 0°C, les heures de travail étant affichées comme 3 minutes par défaut.

### RÉGLER LE TEMPS DE TRAVAIL DE L'ULTRASON

- Appuyez une fois sur le bouton TIMER  $\Delta$ , le temps augmente d'une minute, maintenez le bouton enfoncé, le temps peut être augmenté en continu.
- Appuyez une fois sur le bouton TIMER  $\nabla$ , le temps diminue d'une minute, maintenez le bouton enfoncé, le temps peut être diminué en continu.

### AJUSTER LA TEMPÉRATURE DE TRAVAIL

- Appuyez une fois sur la touche TEMPERATURE  $\Delta$ , la température est augmentée de 1°C. Si vous maintenez ce bouton enfoncé, la température sera continuellement augmentée de 1°C.
- Appuyez une fois sur la touche TEMPERATURE  $\nabla$ , la température est abaissée de 1°C. Si vous maintenez ce bouton enfoncé, la température peut être continuellement abaissée de 1°C. Lorsque la température de réglage est inférieure à la température réelle, l'opération est invalide. Lorsque la température de réglage atteint la température de réglage, la lumière de chauffage s'éteint. L'affichage du panneau de température est la température réelle lors du travail ultrasonique.
- Réglez le temps et la température requis. Appuyez sur l'interrupteur de température ON/OFF, puis appuyez sur l'interrupteur Ultrasonique ON/OFF.
- Pour arrêter le chauffage ou l'ultrason, appuyez sur l'interrupteur ON/OFF correspondant, la machine peut arrêter le chauffage ou le travail Ultrasonique.

# GUIDE DE L'UTILISATEUR

## FONCTIONNEMENT DU PRODUIT

- Déconnecter l'alimentation de la machine.
- Une fois que le liquide a refroidi en dessous de 40°C, jeter la solution de nettoyage et nettoyer le corps du réservoir et ses alentours avec un chiffon propre.
- Après utilisation, ranger le produit dans un endroit frais et sec pour une utilisation future.

# DÉPANNAGE

## GUIDE DE RÉOLUTION

### QUE FAIRE S'IL MANQUE DES PIÈCES À MA COMMANDE?

S'il semble manquer des pièces à votre commande, contactez notre équipe du service client dans les 7 jours suivant la réception.

**POUR TOUT AUTRE PROBLÈME, VEUILLEZ  
CONTACTER NOTRE ÉQUIPE DU SERVICE CLIENT.**

# SPEZIFIKATIONEN

## PRODUKTBESCHREIBUNG

Dieser Ultraschallreiniger von T-MECH ist das ideale Gerät für eine gründliche Reinigung, Entfettung usw. und kann fast alles wie neu aussehen lassen!

Genießen Sie professionelle Reinigung und Sterilisation aus der Bequemlichkeit Ihrer eigenen Küche, Garage oder Labor mit T-MECHs leicht tragbarem und kompaktem Kavitationsreiniger.

Unser T-MECH Industrie-Edelstahl-Ultraschallreiniger mit einstellbarer Heizung hilft Ihnen, Ihre Tassen, Besteck und andere Gegenstände gründlich zu reinigen und zu sterilisieren. Die Ultraschallwirkung und Heizung werden unabhängig voneinander durch Einstellknöpfe mit separater LED-Anzeige gesteuert.

Als Starthilfe haben wir einen KOSTENLOSEN Kleinteilebehälter für Sie beigelegt.

## PRODUKTDDETAILS

Modell	211415	211416	211417	211418	211419
Tankvolumen	3 Liter	6 Liter	10 Liter	15 Liter	30 Liter
Material	Edelstahl				
Ultraschallleistung	120w	180w	240w	360w	600w
Heizleistung	100w	300w	300w	400w	500w
Tankabmessungen (cm)	24x13.5x10	30x15x15	30x24x15	33x30x15	50x30x20
Abmessungen (cm)	26.5x16.5x21	32.5x18x28	32.5x18x28	36x32.5x28.5	53x32.5x32.5
Nettogewicht (kg)	3.2	5.5	7	9	13
Ultraschallfrequenz	40kHz				
Einstellbare Temperatur	0-80 °C				
Einstellbare Zeitschaltuhr	0-30				

# SPEZIFIKATION

## INHALT DES ARTIKELS

Beschreibung	Menge
Ultraschallreiniger	1
Edelstahldeckel	1
Edelstahlkorb	1
Netzkabel	1
Kleinteilebehälter mit Kettenbefestigung	1
Bedienungsanleitung	1

## PRODUKTMERKMALE

- A. Edelstahlgehäuse
- B. Bedienfeld
- C. Gummifüße
- D. Griffe
- E. Abflussöffnung (nicht bei 3L-Modell)
- F. Edelstahlbad
- G. Korb
- H. Deckel



Die Haftung von Monster Group UK Limited ist auf den Handelswert des Produkts beschränkt.

# SICHERHEITSHINWEIS

## SICHERES ARBEITEN

- Personen unter 18 Jahren müssen bei der Verwendung des Ultraschallreinigers beaufsichtigt werden.
- Betreiben Sie das Gerät nicht, wenn der Tank weniger als 2/3 gefüllt ist.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Stromversorgung getrennt ist, bevor Sie Flüssigkeit hinzufügen oder entfernen.
- Bitte stellen Sie sicher, dass das Gerät ausgeschaltet ist und die Stromversorgung getrennt ist, wenn es nicht in Gebrauch ist.
- Wenn Flüssigkeit entsorgt wird, gießen Sie sie weg von der elektrischen Steckdose auf der Rück- und Vorderseite der Bedienfelder.
- Lassen Sie Gegenstände niemals auf dem Boden des Bades liegen, verwenden Sie immer den Korb. • Halten Sie Hände und Finger von dem Bad fern. Kontaktexposition mit Ultraschallkavitation wird verdächtig, Haut- und Knochenschäden zu verursachen.
- Verwenden Sie keine Flüssigkeiten, die potenziell das Edelstahlbad beschädigen könnten, z. B. Säuren.
- Verwenden Sie keine Flüssigkeiten, die 80 °C überschreiten, d.h. kochendes Wasser.
- Beim Eintauchen von Teilen stellen Sie sicher, dass die Flüssigkeit nicht aus dem Bad überläuft.
- Die maximale Laufzeit für einen einzelnen Zyklus beträgt 45 Minuten.
- Lassen Sie immer eine Ruhezeit von 20 Minuten zwischen den Reinigungszyklen.
- Lassen Sie niemals einen Gegenstand auf den Boden des Bades fallen.
- Reinigen Sie das Bad nach jedem Gebrauch.
- Tauschen Sie die Sicherung NIEMALS gegen eine Sicherung mit höherem Wert aus.
- Wässrige Lösungsmittel-/Reinigungsmittel-Lösungen sollten mit deionisiertem, demineralisiertem oder destilliertem Wasser hergestellt werden, da Calciumcarbonat und andere Verunreinigungen im Leitungswasser die Reinigungseigenschaften der Lösungen beeinträchtigen/reduzieren und unerwünschte Nebenwirkungen wie Ablagerungen und Flecken produzieren können.
- Flüchtige Lösungsmittel mit niedrigen Siedepunkten sollten nicht verwendet werden. Die Ultraschallwirkung kann dazu führen, dass sie schnell erhitzt werden und der Dampf eine Brandgefahr darstellt.



# BENUTZERLEITFADEN

## DIGITALES BEDIENFELD



## INSTALLATION UND VORBEREITUNG

- Überprüfen Sie nach dem Auspacken, ob lose Teile vorhanden sind.
- Stellen Sie das Gerät an einem trockenen und belüfteten Ort auf, und stellen Sie sicher, dass es sich in horizontaler Position befindet.
- Schließen Sie das Gerät an die Stromversorgung an und vergewissern Sie sich, dass es fest angeschlossen ist.
- Fügen Sie je nach Bedarf die richtige Menge Reinigungsmittel

## REINIGUNG

Die normale Reinigung kann mit Wasser erfolgen. Wenn das Produkt längere Zeit nicht gereinigt wurde oder stark verschmutzt ist, fügen Sie bitte das entsprechende Reinigungsmittel hinzu, um die Reinigungswirkung zu verstärken. Bei längeren Gegenständen kann eine segmentierte Reinigung durchgeführt werden.

# BENUTZERLEITFADEN

## BENUTZERHANDBUCH BETRIEB DES PRODUKTS

- Stellen Sie den Ultraschallreiniger auf eine flache und stabile Oberfläche.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Stromversorgung geerdet ist.
- Füllen Sie Reinigungsmittel in den Reinigungstank.
- Schließen Sie die Stromversorgung an, nachdem die Temperatur die aktuelle Umgebungstemperatur angezeigt hat. Die Temperatureinstellung wird auf 0°C zurückgesetzt, die Arbeitszeit beträgt standardmäßig 3 Minuten.

### EINSTELLEN DER ARBEITSZEIT DES ULTRASCHALLS

- Drücken Sie einmal die TIMER  $\Delta$ -Taste, um die Zeit um eine Minute zu erhöhen. Halten Sie die Taste gedrückt, um die Zeit kontinuierlich zu erhöhen.
- Drücken Sie einmal die TIMER  $\nabla$ -Taste, um die Zeit um eine Minute zu verringern. Halten Sie die Taste gedrückt, um die Zeit kontinuierlich zu verringern.

### EINSTELLEN DER ARBEITSTEMPERATUR

- Drücken Sie einmal die TEMPERATURE  $\Delta$ -Taste, um die Temperatur um 1°C zu erhöhen. Halten Sie diese Taste gedrückt, um die Temperatur kontinuierlich um 1°C zu erhöhen.
- Drücken Sie einmal die TEMPERATURE  $\nabla$ -Taste, um die Temperatur um 1°C zu senken. Halten Sie diese Taste gedrückt, um die Temperatur kontinuierlich um 1°C zu senken. Wenn die eingestellte Temperatur unter der tatsächlichen Temperatur liegt, ist der Betrieb ungültig. Wenn die eingestellte Temperatur erreicht ist, erlischt die Heizanzeige. Die angezeigte Temperatur auf dem Bedienfeld ist die tatsächliche Temperatur während des Ultraschallbetriebs.
- Stellen Sie die erforderliche Zeit und Temperatur ein. Drücken Sie den Temperatur-ON/OFF-Schalter und dann den Ultraschall-ON/OFF-Schalter.
- Um die Heizung oder den Ultraschall auszuschalten, drücken Sie den entsprechenden ON/OFF-Schalter. Die Maschine kann die Heizung oder den Ultraschallbetrieb stoppen.

# BENUTZERLEITFADEN

## BENUTZERHANDBUCH PRODUKTBETRIEB

- Trennen Sie das Gerät von der Stromversorgung.
- Nachdem die Flüssigkeit auf unter 40°C abgekühlt ist, entsorgen Sie die Reinigungslösung und reinigen Sie den Tankkörper und das Gehäuse mit einem sauberen Tuch.
- Wir empfehlen Ihnen, das Gerät nach dem Gebrauch an einem kühlen und trockenen Ort aufzubewahren.

# FEHLERBEHEBUNG

## LÖSUNGSGUIDE

### WAS MACHE ICH, WENN BEI MEINER BESTELLUNG TEILE FEHLEN?

Falls bei Ihrer Bestellung ein Teil zu fehlen scheint, wenden Sie sich bitte innerhalb von 7 Tagen nach Erhalt der Ware an unser freundliches und hilfsbereites Kundenservice-Team.

**FÜR ALLE ANDEREN FRAGEN WENDEN SIE SICH BITTE AN  
UNSER KUNDENSERVICE-TEAM.**



# ESPECIFICACIONES

## DESCRIPCIÓN DEL PRODUCTO

Este limpiador ultrasónico de T-MECH es la solución ideal para la limpieza profunda, el desengrase y puede hacer que casi cualquier cosa luzca como nueva.

Disfrute de la limpieza y esterilización de calidad profesional desde la comodidad de su propia cocina, garaje o laboratorio con el limpiador de cavitación compacto y fácilmente transportable de T-MECH.

Nuestro limpiador ultrasónico de acero inoxidable de grado industrial de T-MECH, con calefacción ajustable, le ayudará a limpiar y esterilizar a fondo sus tazas, cubiertos y otros objetos. La acción ultrasónica y la calefacción son controladas de forma independiente por botones de ajuste con pantalla LED separada.

Para ayudarlo a comenzar, incluimos una canasta de bola de malla de alambre GRATUITA.

## ESPECIFICACIONES DEL PRODUCTO

Modelo	211415	211416	211417	211418	211419
Volumen del tanque	3 litros	6 litros	10 litros	15 litros	30 litros
Material	Acero Inoxidable				
Potencia ultrasónica	120w	180w	240w	360w	600w
Potencia de calefacción	100w	300w	300w	400w	500w
Dimensiones del tanque (cm)	24x13.5x10	30x15x15	30x24x15	33x30x15	50x30x20
Dimensiones (cm)	26.5x16.5x21	32.5x18x28	32.5x18x28	36x32.5x28.5	53x32.5x32.5
Peso neto (kg)	3.2	5.5	7	9	13
Frecuencia ultrasónica	40kHz				
Temperatura ajustable	0-80 °C				
Temporizador ajustable	0-30				

# ESPECIFICACIONES

## LISTA DE PIEZAS

Descripción	Cantidad
Limpiador ultrasónico	1
Tapa de acero inoxidable	1
Cesta de acero inoxidable	1
Cable de alimentación	1
Bola de malla en cadena	1
Manual de instrucciones	1

## CARACTERÍSTICAS DEL PRODUCTO

- A. Cuerpo de acero inoxidable
- B. Panel de control
- C. Pies de goma
- D. Asas
- E. Orificio de drenaje (no disponible en el modelo de 3L)
- F. Baño de acero inoxidable
- G. Cesta
- H. Tapa



La responsabilidad de Monster Group UK Limited estará limitada únicamente al valor comercial del producto.

# CONSEJOS DE SEGURIDAD

## PRÁCTICAS DE TRABAJO SEGURAS

- Los menores de 18 años deben ser supervisados cuando utilicen el limpiador ultrasónico.
- NO opere si el tanque tiene menos de dos tercios de su capacidad.
- Asegúrese de que la alimentación esté desconectada antes de intentar agregar o quitar líquido.
- Asegúrese de apagar la alimentación y desconectar el equipo cuando no esté en uso.
- Si vierte líquido, hágalo lejos del enchufe eléctrico del panel de control trasero y frontal.
- NO permita que los objetos descansen en la base del baño, siempre use la canasta.
- NO coloque las manos o los dedos en el baño. La exposición al contacto con la cavitación ultrasónica se sospecha que causa daño a los tejidos vivos y óseos.
- NO use ningún líquido que pueda dañar el baño de acero inoxidable, por ejemplo, ácidos.
- NO use líquidos que superen los 80 °C, es decir, agua hirviendo.
- Al sumergir piezas, asegúrese de que el líquido no se desplace fuera del baño.
- El tiempo máximo de funcionamiento para un ciclo único es de 45 minutos.
- Siempre permita un tiempo de descanso de 20 minutos entre ciclos de limpieza.
- NUNCA deje caer un objeto sobre la base del baño.
- Limpie siempre el baño después de su uso.
- NUNCA cambie el fusible por uno de mayor capacidad.
- Las soluciones de solvente/detergente acuosas deben prepararse con agua desionizada, desmineralizada o destilada, ya que el carbonato de calcio y otras impurezas en el agua del grifo pueden afectar/reducir las propiedades de limpieza de las soluciones y producir efectos secundarios no deseados, como depósitos y manchas.
- Los disolventes volátiles con bajos puntos de ebullición no deben ser utilizados. La acción ultrasónica puede hacer que se calienten rápidamente y su vapor representa un riesgo de incendio.

# GUÍA DEL USUARIO

## PANEL DIGITAL



## INSTALACIÓN Y PREPARACIÓN

- Después de desempacar, revise si hay piezas sueltas.
- Coloque la máquina en un lugar seco y ventilado para asegurar que esté en posición horizontal.
- Conecte correctamente los enchufes de alimentación y asegúrese de que estén conectados de forma segura. Asegúrese de usar un enchufe de tres agujeros y un cable de tierra confiable para garantizar la seguridad.
- Según la necesidad, agregue la cantidad apropiada de limpiador.

## LIMPIEZA

La limpieza ordinaria se puede hacer con agua. Cuando el producto no se ha limpiado durante mucho tiempo o tiene mucha suciedad, agregue el líquido de limpieza adecuado para mejorar el efecto de limpieza. Para objetos más largos, se puede limpiar en segmentos.

# GUÍA DEL USUARIO

## OPERACIÓN DEL PRODUCTO

- Coloque el limpiador ultrasónico en una superficie plana y estable.
- Asegúrese de que el suministro de energía esté conectado a tierra.
- Agregue la solución de limpieza al tanque de limpieza.
- Enchufe el suministro de energía después de que la temperatura muestre la temperatura ambiente actual, la configuración de temperatura predeterminada es de 0°C y las horas de trabajo predeterminadas son de 3 minutos.

### AJUSTE DEL TIEMPO DE TRABAJO ULTRASÓNICO

- Al presionar el botón TIMER  $\Delta$  una vez, el tiempo aumenta un minuto; mantenga presionado el botón y el tiempo puede aumentar continuamente.
- Al presionar el botón TIMER  $\nabla$  una vez, el tiempo disminuye un minuto; mantenga presionado el botón y el tiempo puede disminuir continuamente.

### AJUSTAR LA TEMPERATURA DE TRABAJO

- Presionando una vez la tecla  $\Delta$  de TEMPERATURA, la temperatura se eleva 1°C. Si se mantiene presionado este botón, la temperatura se elevará continuamente 1°C.
- Presionando una vez la tecla  $\nabla$  de TEMPERATURA, la temperatura disminuirá 1°C. Si se mantiene presionado este botón, la temperatura puede disminuir continuamente 1°C. Cuando la temperatura establecida está por debajo de la temperatura real, la operación es inválida. Cuando la temperatura establecida alcanza la temperatura establecida, la luz de calefacción se apaga. La pantalla del panel muestra la temperatura real durante el funcionamiento ultrasónico.
- Establezca el tiempo y la temperatura requeridos. Presione el interruptor de ENCENDIDO/APAGADO de temperatura y luego presione el interruptor de ENCENDIDO/APAGADO ultrasónico.
- Para detener el calentamiento o el ultrasónico, presione el interruptor de ENCENDIDO/APAGADO correspondiente, la máquina puede detener el calentamiento o el funcionamiento ultrasónico.



# GUÍA DEL USUARIO

## OPERACIÓN DEL PRODUCTO

- Desenchufe el producto de la máquina.
- Después de que el líquido se haya enfriado por debajo de los 40°C, deseche la solución de limpieza y limpie el cuerpo del tanque y los alrededores con un paño limpio.
- Después de usar, guarde el producto en un lugar fresco y seco para su uso futuro.

# SOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS

## GUÍA DE RESOLUCIÓN

### ¿QUÉ PUEDO HACER SI LE FALTAN PIEZAS A MI PEDIDO?

Si parece faltar alguna pieza en su pedido, por favor, comuníquese con nuestro amable y servicial Equipo de Atención al Cliente en los 7 días posteriores a la recepción de su pedido.

**PARA CUALQUIER OTRO PROBLEMA, POR FAVOR CONTACTE  
CON NUESTRO EQUIPO DE ATENCIÓN AL CLIENTE**

# SPECIFICHE

## DESCRIZIONE DEL PRODOTTO

Desideri una pulizia a fondo e professionale per tutti i tuoi oggetti, senza dover uscire di casa o affidarti a costose soluzioni esterne? Allora il pulitore ad ultrasuoni di T-MECH è la risposta alle tue esigenze! Grazie alla potente tecnologia ad ultrasuoni e al riscaldamento regolabile, questo pulitore ad ultrasuoni in acciaio inossidabile di grado industriale ti consentirà di ripristinare la brillantezza e l'igiene dei tuoi oggetti in modo semplice ed efficace.

Immagina di poter pulire a fondo e sterilizzare in pochi minuti le tue tazze, posate, gioielli e qualsiasi altro oggetto, senza dover utilizzare prodotti chimici nocivi per l'ambiente e per la tua salute. Grazie al nostro pulitore facilmente trasportabile e compatto, potrai goderti una pulizia professionale comodamente dalla tua cucina, garage o laboratorio.

Il nostro pulitore ad ultrasuoni T-MECH è dotato di controlli indipendenti per l'azione ad ultrasuoni e il riscaldamento, regolabili tramite pulsanti e display LED separati per una facile personalizzazione. E non solo: per darti il massimo supporto, forniamo un cestello portamaglie in acciaio inossidabile GRATUITO, per una pulizia ancora più completa e accurata. CARATTERISTICHE DEL PRODOTTO

## SPECIFICHE DEL PRODOTTO

Modello	211415	211416	211417	211418	211419
Volume del serbatoio	3 litri	6 litri	10 litri	15 litri	30 litri
Materiale	Acciaio inossidabile				
Potenza ad ultrasuoni	120w	180w	240w	360w	600w
Potenza di riscaldamento	100w	300w	300w	400w	500w
Dimensioni del serbatoio (cm)	24x13.5x10	30x15x15	30x24x15	33x30x15	50x30x20
Dimensioni (cm)	26.5x16.5x21	32.5x18x28	32.5x18x28	36x32.5x28.5	53x32.5x32.5
Peso netto (kg)	3.2	5.5	7	9	13
Frequenza ad ultrasuoni	40kHz				
Temperatura regolabile	0-80 °C				
Timer regolabile	0-30				

# SPECIFICHE

## CONTENUTO DELLA CONFEZIONE

Descrizione	Quantità
Pulitore ad ultrasuoni	1
Coperchio in acciaio inossidabile	1
Cestello in acciaio inossidabile	1
Cavo di alimentazione	1
Sfera a rete con catene	1
Manuale di istruzioni	1

## CARATTERISTICHE DEL PRODOTTO

- A. Corpo in acciaio inossidabile
- B. Pannello di controllo
- C. Piedini in gomma
- D. Maniglie
- E. Uscita di scarico (non presente nel modello da 3 L)
- F. Vasca in acciaio inossidabile
- G. Cestello
- H. Coperchio



La responsabilità di Monster Group UK Limited sarà limitata al solo valore commerciale del prodotto.

# CONSIGLI PER LA SICUREZZA

## PRATICHE DI LAVORO SICURO

- I minorenni devono essere supervisionati durante l'utilizzo del pulitore ad ultrasuoni.
- NON operare se il serbatoio è inferiore ai 2/3 del suo volume.
- Assicurarsi che l'alimentazione sia scollegata prima di tentare di aggiungere o rimuovere il liquido.
- Assicurarsi che l'alimentazione sia spenta e che la corrente sia scollegata quando non viene utilizzata.
- Se si versa il liquido, versare lontano dalla presa elettrica sul pannello di controllo posteriore e anteriore.
- NON lasciare che gli oggetti siano appoggiati sulla base della vasca, ma utilizzare sempre il cestello.
- NON inserire le mani o le dita nella vasca. Si sospetta che l'esposizione a contatto con la cavitazione a ultrasuoni possa causare danni ai tessuti viventi e alle ossa.
- NON utilizzare liquidi che potrebbero danneggiare il serbatoio in acciaio inox, ad esempio acidi.
- NON utilizzare liquidi a temperatura superiore a 80 °C, ad esempio acqua bollente.
- Quando si immergono le parti, assicurarsi che il fluido non fuoriesca dal serbatoio.
- Il tempo massimo di funzionamento per un singolo ciclo è di 45 minuti.
- Lasciare sempre un tempo di riposo di 20 minuti tra i cicli di pulizia.
- Non far MAI cadere un oggetto sulla base della vasca.
- Pulire sempre la vasca dopo l'uso.
- Non cambiare MAI il fusibile con uno di potenza superiore.
- Le soluzioni acquose di solventi/detergenti devono essere preparate con acqua deionizzata, demineralizzata o distillata, poiché il carbonato di calcio e altre impurità presenti nell'acqua del rubinetto possono influire sulle proprietà detergenti delle soluzioni e produrre effetti collaterali indesiderati come depositi e macchie.
- Non utilizzare solventi con basse temperature di ebollizione. L'azione degli ultrasuoni può provocare un rapido riscaldamento di questi solventi e i vapori rappresentano un rischio di incendio.

# GUIDA UTENTE

## PANNELLO DIGITALE



## INSTALLAZIONE E PREPARAZIONE

- Dopo il disimballaggio, verificare che non vi siano parti allentate.
- Posizionare la macchina in un luogo asciutto e ventilato per assicurarsi che sia in posizione orizzontale.
- Collegare correttamente le spine di alimentazione e assicurarsi che siano saldamente collegate. Assicurarsi di utilizzare una presa a tre fori e un filo di terra affidabile per garantire la sicurezza.
- Aggiungere la quantità appropriata di detergente in base alle necessità.

## PULIZIA

La pulizia ordinaria può essere effettuata con acqua. Quando il prodotto non viene pulito per lungo tempo o presenta molta sporcizia, aggiungere il detergente appropriato per aumentare l'effetto di super-pulizia. Per oggetti più lunghi, è possibile effettuare una pulizia segmentata.

# GUIDA PER L'UTENTE

## FUNZIONAMENTO DEL PRODOTTO

- Posizionare l'ultrasuonatore su una superficie stabile e piana.
- Assicurarsi che l'alimentazione sia posta a terra.
- Aggiungere il detergente alla vasca di pulizia.
- Collegare l'alimentazione dopo che la temperatura mostra l'attuale temperatura ambiente, l'impostazione predefinita della temperatura è di 0°C e il tempo di lavoro predefinito è di 3 minuti.

### REGOLARE IL TEMPO DI LAVORO DELL'ULTRASUONO

- Premere una volta il pulsante TIMER  $\Delta$  per aumentare il tempo di un minuto. Tenere premuto il pulsante per aumentare il tempo continuamente.
- Premere una volta il pulsante TIMER  $\nabla$  per diminuire il tempo di un minuto. Tenere premuto il pulsante per diminuire il tempo continuamente.

### REGOLARE LA TEMPERATURA DI LAVORO

- Premere una volta il pulsante TEMPERATURE  $\Delta$  per aumentare la temperatura di 1°C. Tenere premuto il pulsante per aumentare la temperatura continuamente di 1°C.
- Premere una volta il pulsante TEMPERATURE  $\nabla$  per diminuire la temperatura di 1°C. Tenere premuto il pulsante per diminuire la temperatura continuamente di 1°C. Quando la temperatura impostata è inferiore alla temperatura reale, l'operazione è invalida. Quando la temperatura impostata raggiunge la temperatura impostata, la luce di riscaldamento si spegne. La temperatura visualizzata sul pannello è la temperatura reale durante il funzionamento ad ultrasuoni.
- Impostare il tempo e la temperatura necessari. Premere l'interruttore di accensione/spengimento della temperatura, quindi premere l'interruttore di accensione/spengimento dell'ultrasuono.
- Per interrompere il riscaldamento o l'ultrasuono, premere l'interruttore corrispondente di accensione/spengimento e la macchina si fermerà.

# GUIDA PER L'UTENTE

## FUNZIONAMENTO DEL PRODOTTO

- Scollegare la macchina dalla presa elettrica.
- Dopo che il liquido si è raffreddato a meno di 40°C, eliminare la soluzione detergente e pulire la vasca e la periferia con un panno pulito.
- Dopo l'uso, riporre il prodotto in un luogo fresco e asciutto per un uso futuro.

# RISOLUZIONE DEI PROBLEMI

## GUIDA ALLA RISOLUZIONE DEI PROBLEMI

### COSA DEVO FARE SE NEL MIO ORDINE CI SONO DELLE PARTI MANCANTI?

Se sembra che all'interno del tuo ordine manchino delle parti, contatta il nostro gentile e disponibile team di assistenza clienti entro 7 giorni dalla ricezione del tuo ordine.

**PER QUALUNQUE ALTRO PROBLEMA, CONTATTA IL NOSTRO TEAM DI ASSISTENZA CLIENTI.**

# OMSCHRIJVING

## PRODUCT OMSCHRIJVING

Deze ultrasoon reiniger van T-MECH is de ideale oplossing voor diepe reiniging, ontvetting en kan bijna alles er als nieuw uit laten zien!

Geniet van professionele kwaliteit reiniging en sterilisatie vanuit het comfort van uw eigen keuken, garage of lab met de gemakkelijk draagbare en compacte cavitatie reiniger van T-MECH.

Onze T-MECH industrieel roestvrijstalen Ultrasoon Reiniger, met instelbare verwarming, helpt u bij het diep reinigen en steriliseren van uw kopjes, bestek en andere items. De ultrasonische actie en verwarming worden onafhankelijk gecontroleerd door instelknoppen met afzonderlijk LED-display.

Om u op weg te helpen, bieden wij gratis een mandje met draadgaasbalhouder.

## PRODUCTSPECIFICATIES

Model	211415	211416	211417	211418	211419
Tankvolume	3 liter	6 liter	10 liter	15 liter	30 liter
Materiaal	Roestvrij staal				
Ultrasonische kracht	120w	180w	240w	360w	600w
Vermogen verwarming	100w	300w	300w	400w	500w
Tankafmetingen (cm)	24x13.5x10	30x15x15	30x24x15	33x30x15	50x30x20
Afmetingen (cm)	26.5x16.5x21	32.5x18x28	32.5x18x28	36x32.5x28.5	53x32.5x32.5
Nettogewicht (kg)	3.2	5.5	7	9	13
Ultrasoon frequentie	40kHz				
Instelbare temperatuur	0-80 °C				
Instelbare timer	0-30 minuten				



# SPECIFICATIE

## ONDERDELENLIJST

Omschrijving	Hoeveelheid
Ultrasoon Reiniger	1
RVS Deksel	1
RVS Mandje	1
Stroomkabel	1
Gaasbal aan Ketting	1
Handleiding	1

## PRODUCTEIGENSCHAPPEN

- A. Roestvrijstalen behuizing
- B. Bedieningspaneel
- C. Rubberen voetjes
- D. Handvatten
- E. Afvoeropening (niet bij 3L-model)
- F. Roestvrijstalen bad
- G. Mandje
- H. Deksel



De aansprakelijkheid van Monster Group UK Limited is beperkt tot de commerciële waarde van het product.

# VEILIGHEIDSADVIJES

## VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES VEILIGE WERKWIJZE

- Personen onder de 18 jaar moeten onder toezicht staan wanneer ze de ultrasone reiniger gebruiken.
- GEBRUIK DE reiniger NIET als de tank minder dan 2/3 vol is.
- Zorg ervoor dat de stroom is uitgeschakeld voordat u vloeistof toevoegt of verwijdert.
- Zorg ervoor dat de stroom is uitgeschakeld en de stekker is losgekoppeld wanneer de reiniger niet in gebruik is.
- Bij het weggooien van vloeistof, giet de vloeistof weg van het stopcontact op het achterpaneel en het voorpaneel.
- LAAT GEEN items op de bodem van het bad rusten, gebruik altijd de mand.
- PLAATS GEEN handen of vingers in het bad. Blootstelling aan ultrageluidscavitatie veroorzaakt vermoedelijk schade aan levend weefsel en botten.
- GEBRUIK GEEN vloeistoffen die mogelijk de roestvrijstalen badkuip beschadigen, zoals zuren.
- GEBRUIK GEEN vloeistoffen die hoger zijn dan 80°C, zoals kokend water.
- Zorg ervoor dat de vloeistof niet uit het bad wordt verplaatst bij het onderdompelen van onderdelen.
- De maximale looptijd voor een enkele cyclus is 45 minuten.
- Laat altijd een rusttijd van 20 minuten tussen reinigingscycli.
- LAAT NOOIT een item op de bodem van het bad vallen.
- Maak het bad altijd schoon na gebruik.
- VERVANG NOOIT de zekering door een hoger beoordeelde zekering.
- Waterige oplosmiddel/reinigingsmiddel dienen te worden aangemaakt met gedistilleerd of gedemineraliseerd water, omdat calciumcarbonaat en andere onzuiverheden in leidingwater de reinigende eigenschappen van de oplossingen kunnen beïnvloeden/verminderen en ongewenste bijwerkingen zoals afzettingen en verkleuring kunnen veroorzaken.
- Vluchtige oplosmiddelen met lage kookpunten mogen niet worden gebruikt. De ultrasone werking kan leiden tot snelle verhitting ervan en de damp vormt een brandrisico.

# GEBRUIKERSHANDLEIDING

## DIGITAAL PANEEL



## INSTALLATIE EN VOORBEREIDING

- Controleer na het uitpakken of er losse onderdelen zijn.
- Plaats de machine op een droge en geventileerde plaats om ervoor te zorgen dat de machine horizontaal staat.
- Sluit de stekkers correct aan en zorg ervoor dat deze stevig zijn aangesloten. Gebruik altijd een stopcontact met drie gaten en een betrouwbare aarddraad om de veiligheid te garanderen.
- Voeg de juiste hoeveelheid reinigingsmiddel toe volgens de behoefte.

## REINIGING

Gewone reiniging kan worden gedaan met water. Wanneer het product lange tijd niet is schoongemaakt of er meer vuil aanwezig is, voeg dan het juiste reinigingsmiddel toe om het superreinigingseffect te verbeteren. Voor langere items kan het reinigen in segmenten worden uitgevoerd.

# GEBRUIKERSHANDLEIDING

## PRODUCTBEDIENING

- Plaats de ultrasone reiniger op een vlakke en stabiele ondergrond.
- Zorg ervoor dat de voeding geaard is.
- Voeg reinigungsoplossing toe aan het reinigungsreservoir.
- Steek de stekker in nadat de temperatuur de huidige omgevingstemperatuur heeft weergegeven. De temperatuurinstelling is standaard ingesteld op 0°C en de werktijd is standaard ingesteld op 3 minuten.

### AANPASSEN VAN DE ULTRASONE WERKTIJD

- Druk één keer op de TIMER  $\Delta$ -knop om de tijd met één minuut te verhogen. Houd de knop ingedrukt om de tijd continu te verhogen.
- Druk één keer op de TIMER  $\nabla$ -knop om de tijd met één minuut te verlagen. Houd de knop ingedrukt om de tijd continu te verlagen.

### AANPASSEN VAN DE WERKTEMPERATUUR

- Druk één keer op de TEMPERATUUR  $\Delta$ -knop om de temperatuur met 1°C te verhogen. Als je deze knop ingedrukt houdt, zal de temperatuur continu met 1°C worden verhoogd.
- Druk één keer op de TEMPERATUUR  $\nabla$ -knop om de temperatuur met 1°C te verlagen. Houd deze knop ingedrukt om de temperatuur continu met 1°C te verlagen. Wanneer de ingestelde temperatuur lager is dan de werkelijke temperatuur, is de bediening ongeldig. Wanneer de vereiste temperatuur de ingestelde temperatuur bereikt, gaat het verwarmingsslampje uit. De temperatuurweergave op het paneel is de werkelijke temperatuur wanneer de ultrasone werking actief is.
- Stel de vereiste tijd en temperatuur in. Druk op de temperatuur AAN/UIT-schakelaar en vervolgens op de Ultrasone AAN/UIT-schakelaar.
- Om het verwarmen of ultrasone te stoppen, druk dan op de bijbehorende AAN/UIT-schakelaar. De machine kan stoppen met verwarmen of ultrasone werking.

# GEBRUIKERSHANDLEIDING

## PRODUCTBEDIENING

- Haal de stekker uit het stopcontact.
- Nadat de vloeistof is afgekoeld tot onder de 40°C, gooi de reinigingsoplossing weg en reinig het reservoir en de omgeving met een schone doek.
- Berg het product na gebruik op in een koele, droge plaats voor toekomstig gebruik.

# PROBLEEM OPLOSSEN

## OPLOSSINGEN

### WAT MOET IK DOEN ALS ER ONDERDELEN VAN MIJN BESTELLING ONTBREKEN?

Neem wanneer een onderdeel van je bestelling ontbreekt binnen 7 dagen na ontvangst contact op met onze vriendelijke en behulpzame klantenservice.

**NEEM VOOR ALLE ANDERE KWESTIES CONTACT  
MET ONZE KLANTENSERVICE OP.**

# SPECIFIKATION

## PRODUKTBESKRIVNING

Denna ultraljudsrengörare från T-MECH är den perfekta lösningen för djuprengöring, avfettning och kan få nästan vad som helst att se ut som nytt!

Njut av professionell rengöring och sterilisering från bekvämligheten av ditt eget kök, garage eller laboratorium med T-MECHs enkelt portabla och kompakta kavitationsrengörare.

Vår T-MECH industriella rostfria ultraljudsrengörare, med justerbar uppvärmning, hjälper dig att djuprengöra och sterilisera dina koppar, bestick och andra föremål. Ultraljudsaktionen och uppvärmningen styrs oberoende av justeringsknappar med separat LED-display.

För att hjälpa dig komma igång ger vi en GRATIS trådnätsbollskorgshållare.

## PRODUKTSPECIFIKATIONER

Modell	211415	211416	211417	211418	211419
Tankvolym	3 liter	6 liter	10 liter	15 liter	30 liter
Material	Rostfritt stål				
Ultraljudseffekt	120w	180w	240w	360w	600w
Uppvärmningseffekt	100w	300w	300w	400w	500w
Tankdimensioner (cm)	24x13.5x10	30x15x15	30x24x15	33x30x15	50x30x20
Mått (cm)	26.5x16.5x21	32.5x18x28	32.5x18x28	36x32.5x28.5	53x32.5x32.5
Nettovikt (kg)	3.2	5.5	7	9	13
Ultraljudsfrekvens	40kHz				
Justerbar temperatur	0-80 °C				
Justerbar timer	0-30				

# SPECIFIKATION

## INNEHÅLL

Beskrivning	Antal
Ultraljudsrengörare	1
Rostfritt stål lock	1
Rostfri stål korg	1
Strömkabel	1
Trådnätsboll på kedja	1
Bruksanvisning	1

## PRODUKTFUNKTIONER

- A. Rostfritt stål kropp
- B. Kontrollpanel
- C. Gummifötter
- D. Handtag

- E. Avtappningsutlopp (ej på 3L modell)
- F. Rostfri stål bassäng
- G. Korg
- H. Lock



Monster Group UK Limiteds ansvar begränsas endast till produktens kommersiella värde.

# SÄKERHETSÅD

## ! SÅKER ARBETSÖVNING

- Personer under 18 år måste övervakas när de använder den ultraljudsrengöraren.
- STARTA INTE rengöraren om tanken är mindre än 2/3 full.
- Se till att strömmen är avstängd innan du försöker lägga till eller ta bort vätska.
- Se till att strömmen är avstängd när rengöraren inte används.
- Om du håller ut vätska, håll bort från den elektriska kontakten på baksidan och framåt på kontrollpanelen.
- Låt INTE föremål vila på botten av badet, använd alltid korgen.
- Placera INTE händer eller fingrar i badet. Kontakt med ultraljudskavitation misstänks orsaka skador på levande vävnad och ben.
- Använd INTE vätskor som potentiellt kan skada den rostfria badkaret, t.ex. syror.
- Använd INTE vätskor som överstiger 80 °C, dvs. kokande vatten.
- När du sänker ner delar i badet, se till att vätskan inte förskjuts ur badet. • Maximal körtid för en enskild cykel är 45 minuter.
- Låt alltid en paustid på 20 minuter mellan rengöringscyklerna.
- SLÅPP ALDRIG ett föremål på botten av badet.
- Rengör alltid badet efter användning.
- BYT ALDRIG ut säkringen mot en högre nominell säkring.
- Aqueous lösningar av lösningsmedel / tvättmedel bör framställas med dejoniserat, demineraliserat eller destillerat vatten eftersom kalciumkarbonat och andra föroreningar i kranvatten kan påverka / minska rengöringsegenskaperna hos lösningarna och producera oönskade bieffekter som avlagringar och fläckar.
- Flyktiga lösningsmedel med låg kokpunkt bör inte användas. Ultraljudsfunktionen kan få dem att snabbt värmas upp och ångan är en brandrisk.



# ANVÄNDARHANDLEDNING

## DIGITAL PANEL



## INSTALLATION OCH FÖRBEREDELSE

- Kontrollera efter uppackning om det finns några lösa delar.
- Placera maskinen på en torr och ventilerad plats för att se till att maskinen är i horisontellt läge.
- Anslut strömkontaktarna korrekt och se till att de är säkert anslutna.
- Tillsätt rätt mängd rengöring enligt behov.

## RENGÖRING

Vanlig rengöring kan tvättas med vatten. Om produkten inte har rengjorts på länge eller om det finns mer smuts, vänligen tillsätt lämplig rengöringsvätska, det kan förbättra den superrengörande effekten. För längre föremål kan det rengöras i segment.

# ANVÄNDARHANDLEDNING

## PRODUKT BETJÄNING

- Placera den ultraljudsrengöraren på en platt stabil yta.
- Se till att strömkällan är jordad.
- Tillsätt rengöringslösning i rengöringstanken.
- Koppla in strömförsörjningen efter att temperaturen visar den aktuella omgivande temperaturen. Temperaturen är förinställd till 0°C och arbetstiden visas som standard 3 minuter.

### JUSTERING AV ULTRALJUDSTIDEN

- Tryck en gång på TIMER  $\Delta$ -knappen för att öka tiden med en minut, håll ned knappen för att öka tiden kontinuerligt.
- Tryck en gång på TIMER  $\nabla$ -knappen för att minska tiden med en minut, håll ned knappen för att minska tiden kontinuerligt.

### JUSTERING AV ARBETSTEMPERATUR

- Tryck på TEMPERATURE  $\Delta$ -knappen en gång för att höja temperaturen med 1°C. Om du håller ner knappen kommer temperaturen att höjas kontinuerligt med 1°C.
- Tryck på TEMPERATURE  $\nabla$ -knappen en gång för att sänka temperaturen med 1°C. Om du håller ner knappen kan temperaturen sänkas kontinuerligt med 1°C. När den inställda temperaturen är lägre än den faktiska temperaturen är driften ogiltig. När den inställda temperaturen når den inställda temperaturen släcks värmelampan. Panelens visade temperatur är den faktiska temperaturen när Ultraljud arbetar.
- Ställ in önskad tid och temperatur. Tryck på temperatur ON/OFF-knappen och sedan på Ultraljud ON/OFF-knappen.
- För att stoppa uppvärmningen eller ultraljudet, tryck på motsvarande ON/OFF-knapp. Maskinen kan då stoppa uppvärmningen eller ultraljudsarbetet.

# BRUKSANVISNING

## PRODUKTBETJÄNING

- Koppla från från maskinen.
- När vätskan har svalnat till under 40°C, släng rengöringslösningen och rengör tankkroppen och omgivningen med en ren trasa.
- Efter användning, förvara produkten på en sval och torr plats för framtida bruk.

# FELSÖKNING

## LÖSNINGSGUIDE

### VAD GÖR JAG OM DET SAKNAS DELAR FRÅN MIN BESTÄLLNING?

Om det verkar som om någon del saknas i din beställning, kontakta vårt vänliga och hjälpsamma kundsupportteam inom 7 dagar efter mottagandet.

**FÖR ALLA ANDRA FRÅGOR, VÄNLIGEN KONTAKTA VÅRT  
KUNDSUPPORTTEAM.**

Monster Group (UK) is one of the UK's fastest growing online retailers. We supply a diverse range of products which offer exceptional value for money. We strive to provide the best possible customer experience with free UK delivery across all our products and a Monster Guarantee for 100% satisfaction.

For information regarding this device or other products from our Monster divisions please contact Sales.

### SALES

TEL: 01347 878 888  
EMAIL: hello@monstershop.co.uk

For queries about this device, warranty, returns or reporting faults please contact Support.

### SUPPORT

TEL: 01347 878 887  
EMAIL: help@monstershop.co.uk

Pour plus d'informations concernant cet appareil ou d'autres produits de nos divisions de Monster veuillez utiliser les détails suivants ci-dessous.

### DÉPARTEMENT COMMERCIAL

TEL: 01347 878 888  
EMAIL: bonjour@monstershop.eu

Pour les interrogations concernant cet appareil, la garantie, les retours ou les défauts de déclaration veuillez utiliser les détails suivants ci-dessous.

### DÉPARTEMENT DE SOUTIEN

TEL: 01347 878 887  
EMAIL: help@monstershop.co.uk

Para información sobre este dispositivo u otros productos de nuestras divisiones de Monster por favor use los siguientes detalles.

### DEPARTAMENTO DE VENTAS

TEL: 01347 878 888  
EMAIL: hola@monstershop.eu

Para consultas sobre este dispositivo, la garantía, devoluciones o denuncias de fallos por favor use los siguientes detalles.

### DEPARTAMENTO DE SOPORTE

TEL: 01347 878 887  
EMAIL: help@monstershop.co.uk

Für Informationen bezüglich dieses Geräts oder anderer Produkte aus unserer Monster-Abteilung, benutzen sie die folgenden unten aufgeführtenangaben.

### VERKAUFABTEILUNG

TEL: 01347 878 888  
EMAIL: hallo@monstershop.eu

Für fragen über dieses gerät, die garantie, rückgaben oder bei störungen, benutzen sie die folgenden unten aufgeführtenangaben.

### SUPPORT-ABTEILUNG

TEL: 01347 878 887  
EMAIL: help@monstershop.co.uk

Per informazioni riguardanti questo dispositivo o altri prodotti dalle categorie Monster utilizzare i dettagli sotto riportati.

### DIPARTIMENTO VENDITE

TEL: 01347 878 888  
EMAIL: ciao@monstershop.eu

Per domande riguardo dispositivo, garanzia, reso o per riferire di guasti, utilizzare i dettagli sotto riportati.

### DIPARTIMENTO SUPPORTO

TEL: 01347 878 887  
EMAIL: help@monstershop.co.uk

Voor informatie over dit apparaat of andere producten van onze Monster-divisies kunt u contact opnemen met onze verkoop afdeling. siguyentes detalles.

### VERKOOP

TEL: 01347 878 888  
EMAIL: hello@monstershop.co.uk

Voor vragen over dit apparaat, garantie, retourzendingen of het melden van fouten kunt u contact opnemen met de klanten support.detalles.

### SUPPORT

TEL: 01347 878 887  
EMAIL: help@monstershop.co.uk

Monster House, Alan Farnaby Way,  
Sheriff Hutton Industrial Estate,  
Sheriff Hutton, York, YO60 6PG

[www.monstershop.co.uk](http://www.monstershop.co.uk)



För information om denna enhet eller andra produkter från våra Monster-divisioner vänligen kontakta vårt hjälpsamma säljteam. onze verkoop afdeling. siguyentes detalles.

### SALES

TEL: 01347 878 888  
EMAIL: hello@monstershop.co.uk

Kontakta vår kundsupport för frågor om denna enhet, garanti, retur eller felrapportering.

### SUPPORT

TEL: 01347 878 887  
EMAIL: help@monstershop.co.uk

 Try **Monster. Buy Monster. Be Monster.** 